## RESOLUTION NUMBER 2021-120

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE LEVY COUNTY LOCAL MITIGATION STRATEGY 2021 UPDATE AND PRIORITIZED LIST OF PROJECTS AND INITIATIVES.

- **WHEREAS**, Levy County is vulnerable to human and economic cost of natural, technological and societal disasters; and
- **WHEREAS**, Levy County realizes the importance of reducing or eliminating those vulnerabilities for the overall good and welfare of the County; and
- **WHEREAS,** Levy County representatives and staff have identified, justified and prioritized a number of proposed projects and programs needed to mitigate vulnerabilities to the impacts of future disasters throughout Levy County; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Federal Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 requires that all local organizations (governmental, tribal and not-for-profits), have an approved local mitigation plan in accordance with 44 CFR 201.6 prior to receiving Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMPG) funding; and
- WHEREAS, the Levy County Department of Emergency Management and the Levy County Local Mitigation Strategy Working Group previously prepared the 1999 Levy County Local Mitigation Strategy (the "Plan"), with 2004, 2011 and 2016 updates, and recently revised the Plan and provided it to the Board of County Commissioners and the elected officials of each municipality; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Plan has been updated to ensure consistency with the Federal Disaster Mitigation Act 2000; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Board finds that adopting the Plan will promote the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Levy County.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Levy County Board of County Commissioners that the Levy County Local Mitigation Strategy 2021 update, attached hereto as Exhibit "A," is adopted as the Local Mitigation Strategy for Levy County.

## **DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED** this 21st day of September, 2021.

ATTEST:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA
Clerk of the Circuit Court and	
Ex Officio Clerk to the Board	John Meeks, Chairman
Danny J. Shipp	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	Interim County Attorney Name:

## Exhibit A

Levy County Local Mitigation Strategy

https://www.levydisaster.com/content/files/2021%20LMS%20Plan%20Update%20Final.pdf